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1491.  SHRI JITENDRA CHAUDHURY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of houses constructed for rural people under the Pradhan Mantri Awas

Yojana (PMAY);

(b) the number of houses constructed for rural people under the erstwhile Indira Awas

Yojana (IAY);

(c) the quantum of funds utilized on the said projects till date; and

(d) the number of houses which are fully constructed and those which are under construction under both the schemes?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a),(b),(c) and (d) : The erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) from 01.04.2016. The detail of house constructed, under construction and fund utilised under IAY and PMAY-G schemes is given as under:

(Units in nos.& Rs. In crore)

S.No. Scheme Houses

constructed

Houses under

Construction

Funds

Released

1 PMAY-G 42,87,864# 57,01,961# 57,705.40

2 IAY* 3,99,09,035# 10,25,208# 1,06,798.92


# Data as reported by the States/UTs through Monthly Progress Report (MPR) and on AwaasSoft as on 23.07.2018.

* IAY data is reported since its inception.

